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Honorable Don Milligan

Chairman, Marshall County Board of Registrars

424 Blount Avenue, Suite 106

Guntersville, Alabama  35976-1108
Registrars, Board of – Travel Expenses – Per Diem – Conferences – Reimbursement – Continuing Education – Mileage
Pursuant to section 17-3-5(a) of the Code of Alabama, registrars are entitled to be reimbursed for expenses incurred as a result of attending to official business of the board of registrars.  More particularly, when attending continuing education meetings or seminars, registrars are entitled to be reimbursed for mileage and per diem as authorized for state employees pursuant to sections 36-7-1 through 36-7-25 of the Code of Alabama, as well as other expenses incurred with respect to said conferences; i.e., registration fees for conferences or other functions that involve continuing education on voter registration and elections.

Dear Mr. Milligan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marshall County Board of Registrars.
QUESTION


Pursuant to section 17-3-5(a) of the Code  of Alabama, when tending to official business of the board of registrars, including attendance at continuing education training meetings or seminars, are registrars to be reimbursed for:  (1) mileage (if using a personal vehicle); (2) any full or partial per diem or meal allowance (as permitted state employees); and (3) other expenses, such as registration fees for conferences and other functions that involve continuing education on voter registration and elections?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office of the following:

Continuing education and training of registrars is important.  Registrars, however, are too often left without a means for reimbursement of expenses incurred while attending training meetings or seminars directly related to the business of registration and elections.  The board of registrars does not have a revenue source; no fees are paid to the board, other than an appropriation that may be provided by the county commission.  State law does provide for reimbursement of mileage, travel, and “other” expenses by the county commission, which in turn are reimbursed by the State Comptroller.  It is unclear, however, what state law means by “other” expenses.  There are even occasions where seemingly eligible mileage and travel expenses are rejected and have to be paid out of pocket by the registrar.


As noted in your request, section 17-3-5 of the Code discusses the compensation and allowances that are to be given to registrars.  Specifically, section 17-3-5(a) states as follows:


(a) Each registrar shall receive a salary in the amount of sixty dollars ($60) per day for each day's attendance upon business of the board. . . .  The state Comptroller shall issue to each county commission on a monthly basis an amount sufficient to fund these payments plus the employer share of the Social Security or Federal Insurance Corporation Act tax. . . .  Each registrar shall receive a mileage allowance equal to the amount allowed state employees or employees of the county, whichever is greater, for official travel in the course of attending the business of the board, including attending continuing education programs. Travel and other expenses shall be paid by the county commissions to the boards of registrars and the state shall reimburse the county commissions based on a written request submitted by the county commissions to the state Comptroller.

Ala. Code § 17-3-5(a) (2006) (emphasis added).

You question whether registrars, when attending seminars or training sessions that are pertinent to the business of the board, are entitled to be reimbursed for:  (1) mileage, (2) any full or partial per diem or meal allowance, and (3) whether other expenses includes the cost of conference registration fees and the like. 


Previously, this Office has opined that registrars, as members of state boards and as state officers, are entitled to reimbursement at the state rate.  See opinion to Honorable Thomas L. White, Jr., State Comptroller, Department of Finance, dated August 17, 2011, A.G. No. 2011-089 at 2.  Reimbursement for state travel is provided for at sections 36-7-20 through 36-7-25 of the Code.  Ala. Code §§ 36-7-20 to 36-7-25 (2001 & Supp 2012).  Section 36-7-20 of the Code provides for per diem and meal allowances for in-state travel.  Further, section 36-7-22 of the Code sets forth provisions for the reimbursement of transportation expenses when an official uses a privately owned vehicle.

Last, you question what qualifies as “other expenses” as the term is used in section 17-3-5(a) of the Code of Alabama.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary defines the term “other” as more or additional.  Webster’s Third New International 1598 (2002).  Section 17-3-5(a), in addition to the discussion regarding mileage, also mentions other matters for which additional or further fees may be incurred.  Specifically, this provision references continuing education programs.  As long as the attendance to continuing education programs, conferences, or other similar functions is a necessary part of attending to the business of the board of registrars, it is the opinion of this Office that any fees incurred with regard to these programs and conferences are due to be reimbursed.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 17-3-5(a) of the Code, registrars are entitled to be reimbursed for expenses incurred as a result of attending to official business of the board of registrars.  More particularly, when attending continuing education training meetings or seminars, registrars are entitled to be reimbursed for mileage and per diem as authorized for state employees pursuant to sections 36-7-1 through 36-7-25 of the Code, and other expenses incurred with respect to said conferences; i.e., registration fees for conferences and other functions that involve continuing education on voter registration and elections.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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